J(ﬁpringfields

Business Recovery & Insolvency

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sir / Madam

38 De Montfort Street Leicester LE1 7GS
T 0116 299 4745
F 0116 299 4742

ourrei:  HA1475/DAE/3B

Your rel

Date: 2 December 2015

When telephoning please ask for.

David Evans
Direct Dial 0116 249 2013
Email: david e@springfields-uk com |

Halal Monitoring Committee Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Leicester County Court No 10 of 2012
Former trading address: 83 Rolleston Street, Leicester LES 3SD

I write following the end of the third anniversary of the Liquidation. I detail below my report on
the progress of the Liquidation for the perniod 5 October 2014 to 4 October 2015 (‘the penod’) and
it should be read 1n conjunction with my previous reports to creditors

1. Company and Liquidator’s Details

Company Name
Company Registered number

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Name of Liquidator

Halal Momtoring Committee Limited
05223745

38 De Montfort Street
Leicester
LE1 7GS

83 Rolleston Street, Leicester LES 3SD

Situl Devj: Raithatha, |
Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of

Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd
38-De-Montfort-Street-————————— — —

Date of Winding-up Order

Date of Appointment

(- Directors
S 0 Raithatha reea mea rasee

J 0 R Rakundaha acce wea masce
All office hotders ace licensed m the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
pracuboners by the Assoriation of {hartered Certified Acrountants

Leicester
LE? 7GS
30 Apnl 2012
5 October 2012 > :
é i
2
3 *AdLLEOK)
A24 05/12/2015
COMPANIES Houge

www springfields-uk cormn

spanghicids 15 a trading name of Springhelds Busmess Recovery & Insolvency Limited
Regrstered in England & Wales number 4851970
Regrstered office 38 De Montlart Street Leicester LET 7G5




2. Receipts and payments & the Liquidator’s actions since appointment

I enclose a summary of my receipts and payments account for the period from 5 October 2014 to 4
October 2015. Please note that the receipts and payments are shown exclusive of VAT.

The receipts and payments are self-explanatory or are explained 1n previous reports However, 1
comment as follows

Settlement of Liquidator’s claims

In my report to creditors of 2 December 2014 (‘the last report’), I stated that a settlement had been
agreed regarding certain claims of £95,000. This sum has been paid in full

Regarding the payments made to the Board of Directors of £79,000, this has been resolved by the
production of Affidavits by the directors.

This leaves the VAT registration issue, the largest of my claims and in the region of £600,000-
700,000 My work 1n this respect 1s still ongoing and it would still be mappropriate to go into any
detail as this may be prejudicial to the outcome, other than to say that I have the benefit of an
After the Event Insurance Policy which will facilitate claims against relevant parties who have
been placed on notice of a potential claam  Correspondence 1s ongoing between solicitors
regarding this matter.

3. Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register, held by the Registrar of Companies, showed
that there were no outstanding debentures against the Company.

Preferential Creditors

The handover documents sent by the Official Receiver anticipated no preferential claums and none
have been recerved

Crown Creditors

The handover documents sent by the Official Receiver anticipated £637,894 owed to H M Revenue
& Customs (“HMRC”), 1n respect of VAT as the petition debt I have received a Proof of Debt from

HMRC-for-VAT totalling £685;146— This-claim-may be subject to revision upon the rendenng of =~ =~

outstanding VAT returns Whether or not such returns are rendered will depend on the Directors
producing to me the remainder of the Company’s records and there being a prospect of a dividend to
creditors. The Crown debt 1s linked to the outstanding claim referred to in section 2 above

The handover documents sent by the Official Receiver also anticipated £90,791 owed to H M
Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”), in respect of PAYE and NIC [ have received a Proof of Debt from
HMRC for PAYE and NIC totalling £90,705 04




Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated other unsecured claims of £22,500, in respect of which no
Proofs of Debt have as yet been received There are further potential unsecured claims totalling
£14,245.20 (see Refunds of void payments)

Based on present information, it 1s uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distnbution to unsecured creditors

The quantum and timing of any such distribution 1s heavily dependant on recoveries from the
matters mentioned 1n 3 above

4, Liquidator’s remuneration

At the first meeting of creditors held on 22 November 2012, my remuneration was agreed on a
time costs basis [ enclose a breakdown summarising my time costs for the period 5 October 2014
to 4 October 2015, subject to the posting of timesheets, which also provides details of my
cumulative costs for the period from 5 October 2012 to 4 October 2015 No amounts have yet
been drawn on account of this. I also enclose a schedule of my firm’s current charge out rates for
your information

A description of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation to date 1s as follows

1. Admunistration and Planning
Prepaning the documentation and dealing with the formahities of appointment

Statutory notifications and advertising.

Preparning documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence.

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS and DocuSoft
Review and storage

Case bordereau including monitoring and increases of Specific Bond

Case planning and administration. .

Convening and holding a meeting of creditors

2. Cashiening
e  Maintaining and managing the liquidator’s cashbook and bank account.

e  Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3. Creditors
¢  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.

o -Prepanng reports-to-creditors
*  Maintaining creditor information on IPS
¢ Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors

4. Investigations
e Extensive reviewing and storage of books and records.

e  Conducting investigations into suspicious transactions.
*  Rewview books and records to 1dentify any transactions or actions a hquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors




¢ Companies House research
Visiting the Company’s solicitors, ispecting a file and discussing 1t with them

5 Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
Corresponding with both of the Company’s accountants, certain Directors,
several former employees, landlord of the former trading premises, both of the
Company’s bankers, the Company’s solicitors, the Official Receiver, suppliers to
the Company

e Internet research, holding of various meetings, visiting former trading premses
and landlord

e  Two visits to one of the Company’s former accountants
Arranging several collections of Company records

e Extensive discussions, correspondence and meetings with our solicitors and our
Barnister

¢ Meetings and liaison with solicitors for the Company and HMC UK and
representatives of their chents

5. Liquidation Expenses

1 attach a schedule breaking down the expenses incurred by me dunng the peniod This also
includes details of category 2 disbursements

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised 1n this matter.

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement '
Shakespeare Martincau | Legal advice ! Time costs subject to a CFA
(formerly Shakespeares ' from 14 July 2015
(Solicitors) |
i
Coller IP Valuation of Certification , Fixed fee
Mark
[ ]

My choice of agents was based on my perception of their expertence and abality to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement
with them The fees charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.

6. Creditors®’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit




An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor 1n question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a
similar application to court within the same time limat.

7. Summary

I am not carrymng out any further mvestigations at the present time However, I reserve my rights
against third parties in respect of whom [ may have further claims

The Liquidation will remain open until all the matters mentioned above have been completed and
funds have been received in full wherever possible to collect Once these matters have all been
dealt with, the Liguidation will be finalised and I will progress to close my files

8. Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors of the Company for
information purposes to fulfil the necessary statutory requirements of the Liquidator. The report
is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in

whole or 1n part, or otherwise used by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for
information purposes, or any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Dated- 2 December 2015

= -

Situl Devji Raithatha
Liquidator




Halal Monitoring Committee Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/10/2014 From 05/10/2012
of Affairs To 04/10/2015 To 04/10/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
40,000 00 Book Debts NIL 1,235 66
6,500 00 Cash at Bank NIL 19,078 69
Rates Refund NiL 26370
Deposit on Creditor's Petition NiL 1,165 00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 179 96 285 28
Settlement of Liquidator's claims 94,999 98 94,999 93
Refunds of Void Payments NIL 22,494 26
95,179 94 139,622 57
COST OF REALISATIONS
OR's Cosis & Disbursements NIL 2,235 00
DTI Cheque Fees 610 1800
Sec of State Fees 11,730 80 20,430 65
Petitioner's Costs NIL 1,995 00
Specific Penalty Bond 300 00 600 00
Liquidator's Remuneration 65,002 00 65,002 00
Legal Fees and disbursements 20,154 00 25,257 69
Agent's Costs & Disbursements NIL 3,125 00
Corporation Tax 117 209
Third Party Photocopying NIL 325
Postage 24 48 28 68
Land Registry Fees 27 00 11200
Storage Costs 8137 31519
Internal storage of records 12165 121 65
Statutory Advertising NIL 6318
Company Searches NIL 100
Room hire NIL 100 00
Bank Charges 88 00 264 00
Photocopying and printing 88 10 470 20
(97,624 67) (120,144 58)
46,500 00 {2,444.73) 19,377.99
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 001
ISA NIB 9,275 85
Vat Control Account 10,102 13
S __ e 19,377.99 . _
Note

Please note that all receipts and payments are shown exclusive of VAT

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504




vE S1 GLOT s2quisdaqg 20

¥L-10-G1 UISIBA

popad ey) u) Eu-enm_

_
I
]
ﬁ

!
,

Z10 ) sbeg

OU 8J8 J24) BIEP SARTFULING U} PSRRI SOPOD SOJOURQ - o,

}
00 Z00's0 i pel(e2 So8y 210)
i
00826'69) goery 94 B8Z 05°909°6 06'L9 000 00 b4 08'sy ﬁ M 1513 N0 [EI0L
osge og0 0066 o5 88 0co 000 000 050 “ “ 000 Bujpwsy
05 8¢ 0£0 00§62 0588 0EO 00 0 000 oco | CEOVIIH ONIgvL senss| eakoidws Bupb-up £op
.
05 LL5'YE 0§'80Z STE6T 00 bi2'8 00 82 000 or'o 0912 “ 000 EBY O UO[ES| Y
00 08Z'ZZ 0008 95 0£Z 05 L02 080 000 oro 050 T siopew wlay gog
00+ oro 900 Qo0 000 000 000 oso | coo $15550'SNq'00ud JO ONG  POS ..
00221'et 0248 600 0o 0 000 000 000 00 ¢ | 0 UOMIBNG0 1900 E0E ..
05 €10 0592 6 682 05 L0¥'S ug Bt 000 000 OE 81 { o0 Bupnsu| ‘38 WPl LOE
008501 0z ov 00 582 00 965'Z (] 000 000 cee | 000 §088Y JO UORES|IBRY 00T
1
0D 62£'09 oLOKz foset 00 981 ("} a0 000 000 _ ot suofeBiisesu)
00 $20'9E 0ZTELL £€ G6E o088t o0¢ 000 000 000 | oot SUORIRSURJ] UBpOIRINY E£0Z
00 S0E'¥2 0516 000 000 000 000 000 000 ) 000 suonelinseaul 00Z .
!
00 HB'ZY oTer o 127 oLy 05! 000 oLo 090 _ Qo woYpwuYH
05 2e€ oLz 00682 05 a8 geq [+01s! 0o o | o0 sjoud 'due L SWRYD 205
05241'8 06 ¥E v 2 05 ¥l oo 000 aro cco {000 UORBIINLILGD  |OG
00 18E'C 0zzl 00 802 00 $01 050 oog 0£0 (4] w 0049 SOUpAT) 005
|
008L 050 00 054 o0 SY [ 4 o0 (o] [T _ oo s 3yjoeds sseD
00 64 050 00 051 00 5% oE0 000 0E0 000 _ 000 Jypeds es8) 009
oo'Yol'ZY s €Ll vi6LZ onsgl's 08 < 000 096 [ 1 | o Bujutivgd ¥ uonERSUWRY
00 L2802 0zeL 26 ZT¢C 00885 oz 8} 000 [ 44 cLe _ 08¢ Bupoiuow ase) 201
0059’1 08¢ 18 P91 00 Sbr oLz 000 0z 000 | oo Swnioy XeL P LYA 901
05 0IE'S 0961 9% 082 05 ¥EL'T 092 000 050 0L . ooo Supodey Loinies oL
05 828'5 o162 91 842 05 626 06+ 000 (4] [ oL SPICOSY JO SDUBLIWIBN 04
00 088 0z 00 05} oo o8t (4} 000 0zt (]] | o0 UONBILAON WUy £Q1L
05828 ¢ oo 00§62 [E-198 oro 000 000 v 0 , 000 dre1es DANRISIILIDY  Z0)
001882 0z'0! 00551 00 IE 00 000 oze 000 | ooo Buueg sse) 101
05 £ ozzz S 198 00 0Z¢ 092 000 092 000 000 Bupueyd '3 UoReASIALPY 001
{Aup 180d) (Aug 150d) (3) oy s poddng sjeuo|ssajold
wn) NSQJ WYL WnD WNoK Aunoy sBnseay(3) 190D swiL S4NOH [910L g SuASISEY J0jUeg Ji0 seBeuay TP UOHILNS WAOM JO UOREINIESRD
!
150d 8pod waltid
§L0Z/0L/0 OL ¥LOZ/0L/SO Woug
paywn eanjuwoy Bupoyuon [RIEH - Sy LYH

flewwng 3s09 @ awll 6dIS palielaq a4

|
ejnwng - Anug swiy
w




Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd
Charge out rates and disbursements policy for Insolvency Department
With effect from 1®* August 2015 (subject to periodic review)

Hourly Rate effective 1 August

Grade 2015 2014
{(comparative)

&) )

Director 410 390
Manager 240310 225 -295
Administrator 140 - 210 130-200

Time is recorded in units of 6 minutes (prior to 08/01/2007 this was 15 minutes)

In some nstances where there 1s undue nsk to the firm in recovering its standard hourly rates in full,
typically as a consequence of the pursuit of causes of action where the outcomes are far from certain, or
where there are considered 10 be undue risks associated with the conduct of an assignment, then
approval for a percentage uplift on standard hourly rates may be sought The percentage uplift sought
will vary depending upon the circumstances of each case.

Disbursements policy

Disbursements incurred in the course of an appointment are recharged to the case in accordance with
SIP 9 on all insolvency appointments These fall into two categones

Category 1 disbursements are costs which comprise external supplies and are paid to an independent
third party. These generally include, for instance, advertising, bond, travel expenses (excluding
mileage) and external storage of records

Cateégory 2 disbursements are costs which are directly referable to the appointment but not a payment to
an independent third party. These may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, e.g. business mileage. Category 2 disbursements require
approval by creditors before they can be drawn

Category 2 disbursements

Photocopying / printing _____10p per sheet

Internal storage of books and records- Initial charge for intake £6 10 per box

L Storage £0 40 per month per box in storage at month end

Internal storage of PC/IT equipment Storage: £3 60 per month per 1tem in storage at month end |

Intemal room hire £100 per statutory meeting |
-Mileage (own carusage) ——— - - - -—45pper-mile— - S e e e — -

Creditors® Guide to Fees
(Produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals)

Creditors should note that a copy of the appropriate Creditors’ Guide to Fees is available on request
from this office or a copy can be accessed on the Insolvency Practitioners Association website
www.insolvency-practitioners org uk under the heading ‘Regulation and Guidance’ and then by
following the link to ‘Creditors’ Guide to Fees’

All amounts detailed above are shown exclusive of VAT, which will be charped at the prevailing rate




Halal Monitoring Committee Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation

Details of expenses for the period 5 October 2014 to 4 October 2015

Expenses

Outstanding Incurred in Paidin Outstanding
Type b/ (£) Period (£) Period (£) c/f (£)
Land Registry Fees 27.00 - 2700 -
Legal Fees - 28,146 00 20,154.00 7,992 00
Postage costs - 24 48 24.48 -
Specific Penalty Bond - 30000 300 00 - ,
Storage Costs* 36 58 44 79 8137 -
Total 63 58 2851527 20,586 85 7,992 00
Category 2 Disbursements

Outstanding Incurred in Paid in Outstanding

b/f (£) Period (£) Period (£) c/f (£)

Type
Photocopying and printing 8 70 79 40 88 10 -
Storage Costs* - 129 65 121 65 8 00

870 79 40 88.10 8 00

Please note that these costs continue to accrue and are billed periodically




